RESOLUTION NO. T-11043
EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE
DIVISION
DATE: Hay 28, 1986
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

SUBJECT: Republic Telcom Services Corporation. Order revoking the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity granted by D.84-02-012. Resolution No. T-11043.

WHEREAS: REPUBLIC TELCOM SERVICES CORPORATION, by letter dated May 5, 1986, requests that the authority granted by Decision 84-02-012 to operate within the State of California as an interLATA reseller be revoked.

On January 13, 1984 Republic Telcom filed A.84-01-033 to provide interLATA telecommunications services as is required under Section 1001 of the Public Utilities Code. This application was granted by D.84-02-012 on February 1, 1984. Since receiving operating authority Republic Telcom has ceased operation as an interLATA common carrier within California. As of May 7, 1986 its customer base in California is being assumed by Futurtek, a company which possesses Commission authority through its wholly owned subsidiary Execulines of San Francisco. Execulines received authority per Decision No. 84-11-112 in Application No. 84-10-034. Inasmuch as Republic Telcom no longer operates as a reseller within California, it requests that its operating authority be revoked.

The Commission finds that the authority granted Republic Telcom by D.84-02-012 should be revoked pursuant to their request; and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- (1) The operating authority granted to Républic Telcom Services Corporation by Decision No. 84-02-012 is revoked and filed tariff schedules are cancelled.
- (2) Republic Telcom Services Corporation is no longer designated as a service supplier as defined in Part 22, Chapter 1, Section 44016 of the Revenue Taxation Code.
- (3) Republic Telcom Services Corporation is no longer subject to the user fee as a percentage of gross intrastate revenue pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 431-435.

(4) A copy of this Resolution shall be placed in the formal files of A.84-01-033.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on May 28, 1986, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Howard A. Sarasah

Howard A. Sarasohn Acting Executive Director

DONALD VIAL
President
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
Commissioners

1